to the General Mandate and in accordance with the terms and conditions of Subscription Agreement
B (as amended and supplemented by Supplemental Deed B). Subscription Shares B represent
approximately 2.01% of the entire issued share capital of the Company immediately before the issue
and allotment of Subscription Shares B; and (ii) approximately 1.97% of the entire issued share
capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue and allotment of Subscription Shares B.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries,
Subscriber B is an Independent Third Party.

The net proceeds from the subscription contemplated under Subscription Agreement B will be
HK$12,005,341.70. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for new business development of
the Group and as general working capital of the Group.

CHANGE OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the issue and
allotment of Subscription Shares B is set out below:

Shareholders

Immediately before issue and
allotment of Subscription

Shares B

Immediately after issue and
allotment of Subscription

Shares B
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Lapta International Limited (Note 1) 112,500,000 45.58% 112,500,000 44.68%
Always Bright Enterprises Limited

(Note 2) 46,810,194 18.97% 46,810,194 18.59%
Whales Capital Holdings Limited

(Note 3) 14,700,000 5.96% 14,700,000 5.84%
Public Shareholders:
Subscriber B (Note 4) – – 4,960,885 1.97%
Other public Shareholders 72,800,000 29.50% 72,800,000 28.92%

Total 246,810,194 100% 251,771,079 100%

Notes:

1. Lapta International Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Fang Bin, the chairman of the Board and an
executive Director.

2. Always Bright Enterprises Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Huang Wei, an executive Director.

- 2 -

3. Whales Capital Holdings Limited is wholly owned by Taocent International Holding Limited, a company
wholly owned by Mr. Fan Youyuan, an executive Director and the Chief Executive Officer of the
Company.

4. Subscriber B became a public Shareholder upon completion of the subscription of Shares contemplated
under Subscription Agreement B.

LAPSE OF THE OTHER SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENTS